

No. 2016-0395

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. 15AP-884

In re: [C.C.S.], [C.L.S.],
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ADOPTION BY GENTLE CARE,
Respondent-Appellee,

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE ADOPTION BY GENTLE CARE

Steven E. Hillman (0002578)
8581 Crail Court
Dublin, OH 43017
Tel: 614-766-6346
Fax: 614-766-6431
law@stevenhillman.com

*Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant
Caroline Stearns*

Jon W. Oebker (0064255)
(Counsel of Record)
Tucker Ellis LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Tel: 216-592-5000
Fax: 216-592-5009
jon.oebker@tuckerellis.com

A. Patrick Hamilton (0013909)
400 S. Fifth Street, Suite 103
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: 614-464-4532
Hamiltonlaw13909@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee Adoption
by Gentle Care*

Erik L. Smith (0089330)
62 West Weber Road
Columbus, OH 43202
Tel: 614-330-2739
edenstore@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Birthparent Group*

Julia Caine (0042696)
34 South Main Street
Rittman, OH 44270
Tel: 330-927-3120
cainlegal@yahoo.com

Barbara Thornell Ginn (0083197)
Ginn Law Office, LLC
8595 Beechmont Ave., Suite 103
Cincinnati, OH 45225
Tel: 513-277-1478
Barbara@GinnLLC.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, American
Academy of Adoption Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE	4
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
	A. Timeline leading up to the execution of the permanent surrender	8
	B. Ms. Stearns gives birth	11
	C. Permanent Surrender	11
	D. Signed Affidavit of Relinquishment	12
	E. Recorded colloquy of the Permanent Surrender	13
	F. The birth father testified he told Ms. Stearns he was willing to fulfill his moral and legal obligations and he believes adoption is in the best interest of the child.	15
	G. At trial, Ms. Stearns agreed she has a “strong personality” and “is able to defend herself and her opinions.”	16
	H. The trial court heard extensive testimony questioning her credibility.	17
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	21
	A. Omissions from Ms. Stearns’s brief	22
	B. The trial court’s judgment that the execution of the Permanent Surrender was not a product of duress is supported by competent, credible evidence.	23
	1. Ms. Stearns does not challenge the standard for avoiding Permanent Surrenders.	24
	2. The trial court’s findings were supported by competent credible evidence.	24
	3. The trial court’s dismissal of the petition is consistent with Ohio case law invalidating consent in only “extreme circumstances.”	28
	C. The AGC social worker fulfilled her duty under Ohio law and did exactly as Ms. Stearns instructed.....	29

D.	Ms. Stearns’s arguments fail.....	31
1.	Ms. Stearns relies on factual claims of duress that the trial court found to be “feigned”.....	31
2.	Ms. Stearns’s initial statement she felt she had “no choice” is insufficient to prove duress because all the subsequent information leading up to the surrender indicated she desire to place her child for adoption.	32
3.	Ms. Stearns’s narrative that there was no discussion is false.....	35
4.	Ms. Stearns’s claim that a 30-day option was a “cure” is disingenuous because she declined the option of more time and she never gave any indication that she needed more time.	39
5.	Ms. Stearns’s age, education, and personality supports the trial court’s finding that her execution of the surrender was voluntary.	40
6.	The constitutional rights of Ms. Stearns and the child were not violated, as Ms. Stearns severed the parent-child relationship with her own, voluntary action.	41
7.	Dr. Amato does not support her claim that her execution of the surrender was involuntary.	41
8.	Ms. Stearns’s “right to produce witnesses” was not “unduly restricted” by AGC’s motion for involuntary dismissal.	41
9.	Ms. Stearns’s willingness to make false claims and use inappropriate, inflammatory language.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>C.E. Morris Co. v. Foley Construction Co.</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 279, 376 N.E.2d 578 (1978).....	23
<i>Casey v. Reidy</i> , 2009-Ohio-415, ¶ 35, 180 Ohio App.3d 615, 623, 906 N.E.2d 1139, 1145.....	30
<i>Halleck v. Koloski</i> , 4 Ohio St.2d 76, 77, 212 N.E.2d 601 (1965).....	22
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl E.</i> , Tenth Dist. App. No. 04AP932, 2005-Ohio-3565 at ¶26.....	23
<i>In re Adoption of Hockman</i> , Eleventh Dist. App. No. 2004-P-0079, 2005-Ohio-140, at ¶27.....	28, 29
<i>In re Adoption of Infant Boy</i> , 60 Ohio App. 3d 80, 573 N.E.2d 753 (1989)	29
<i>In re Adoption of Zschach</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 648, 659, 665 N.E.2d 1070, 1079 (1996)	21, 29
<i>In re C.C.S v. Adoption by Gentle Care</i> , Tenth Dist. Case No. 15AP-884, 2016-Ohio- 388.....	1, 7, 22, 32, 35, 36, 42
<i>In re Hua</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 227, 405 N.E.2d 255 (1980).....	28
<i>In the Matter of C.C.S v. Adoption by Gentle Care</i> , Tenth Dist. Case No. 14AP-739, 2015-Ohio-2126 at. p. 4.....	6
<i>Marich v. Knox Cty. Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 163, 543 N.E.2d 776 (1989).....	28, 30
<i>McHenry v. Children's Home of Cincinnati</i> , 65 Ohio App.3d 515, 519	22
<i>Morrow v. Family & Community Services of Catholic Charities, Inc.</i> 28 Ohio St.3d 247, 251, 504 N.E.2d 2 (1986).....	1, 23, 24, 29
<i>Seasons Coal Co., Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 77, 461 N.E.2d 1273 (1984).....	23
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 207.....	31
<i>Tallmadge v. Robinson</i> , 158 Ohio St. 333, 109 N.E.2d 496 (1952)	22

Other Authorities

Ohio Administrative Code § 5101:2-42-09 35
Ohio Revised Code Section 5103.15(A)(1) 38, 39

Rules

Civ.R. 41(B)(2) 42
Juv. R. 10..... 5
R.C. 2151.23(A)(3)..... 5
R.C. 2725.02, 5

Statutes

R.C. 5103.15(B)(2) 4
